

No. 21-130

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

JACK DARRELL HEARN; DONNIE LEE MILLER;  
JAMES WARWICK JONES,

*Petitioners,*

vs.

STEVEN McCRAW, in his Official Capacity as  
Director of the Texas Department of Public Safety;  
and, SHEILA VASQUEZ, in her Official Capacity  
as Manager of the Texas Department of  
Public Safety-Sex Offender Registration Bureau,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fifth Circuit**

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

RICHARD GLADDEN  
LAW OFFICE OF  
RICHARD GLADDEN  
1204 W. University Dr.,  
Ste. 307  
Denton, Texas 76201  
940/323-9300 (voice)  
richscot1@hotmail.com  
(email)

WM. T. HABERN  
*Counsel of Record*  
*for Petitioners*  
THE HABERN LAW FIRM  
P.O. Box 130744  
Houston, Texas 77219  
713/942-2376 (voice)  
bill@paroletexas.com  
(email)

*Counsel for Petitioners*

December 2021

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. The Supreme Court has Recently Shown an Interest in Reviewing the Circuit Split Regarding the “Separate Accrual” Doc- trine Raised by the Question Presented.....	2
II. Because the Respondents’ Arguments In Opposition to the Petition were neither Considered nor Decided by the Court of Appeals, nor Included in the Questions Pre- sented, Respondents’ Arguments are Irrele- vant to the Court’s Consideration of the Petition .....	5
III. Because this Case is a Clean Vehicle to Ad- dress an Important Question, the Court Should Grant Certiorari .....	6
CONCLUSION .....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Leatherman v. Tarrant Co. Narc. &amp; Intel. Coordination Unit</i> , 507 U.S. 163 (1993) .....	5
<i>Lewis v. City of Chicago</i> , 560 U.S. 205 (2010) .....	4
<i>Independent School Dist. No. 283 v. E.M.D.H.</i> , 960 F.3d 1073 (8th Cir. 2020), <i>cert. denied sub. nom.</i> , <i>Independent School Dist. No. 283 v. E.M.D.H. ex rel. L.H.</i> (U.S. Oct. 4, 2021) (No. 20-905) .....	2, 3, 4
STATUTES, CODES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:	
20 U.S.C. §1400, et seq., the Disabilities Education Act (“IDEA”) .....	3, 4
42 U.S.C. §1983 .....	4, 6, 7
Act of May 30, 1993, 73rd Leg., R.S., ch. 866, §4, 1993 Tex. Gen. Laws 3420 .....	1
Act of May 24, 2005, 79th Leg., R.S., ch. 1008, §1.01, 2005 Tex. Gen. Laws 3385 .....	2
Article 62.001(6)(A), Texas Code of Criminal Procedure .....	2
Article 62.101(a)(1), Texas Code of Criminal Procedure) .....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER SOURCES:	
Elad Peled, <i>Rethinking the Continuing Tort Violation Doctrine: The Application of Statutes of Limitations to Continuing Tort Claims</i> , 41 Ohio N. U. L. Rev. 343 (2015) .....	6
